

No. 23-587

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK JAKOB, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CLARA CHEEKS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth  
Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CHRISTOPHER B. BENT  
LAW OFFICE OF  
CHRISTOPHER BENT, LLC  
111 West Port Plaza Drive  
Suite 850  
St. Louis, MO 63146  
(314) 439-0287

WENDY LIU  
*Counsel of Record*  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
wliu@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Respondent*

January 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT..... 2

    Factual Background..... 2

    Proceedings Below..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 6

I. The law is clearly established that an individual  
    has a right to be rendered aid when injured while  
    officers are seeking to apprehend him..... 7

II. The decision below correctly held that the two  
    officers were deliberately indifferent to Mr. Neil’s  
    objectively serious medical need..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aswegan v. Henry</i> , 49 F.3d 461 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Bailey v. Feltmann</i> , 810 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Camberos v. Branstad</i> , 73 F.3d 174 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts General Hospital</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983) .....	7, 9
<i>Copeland v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	8
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	7, 9
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	9
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	9
<i>Jones v. Minnesota Department of Corrections</i> , 512 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>McRaven v. Sanders</i> , 577 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 12
<i>Redmond v. Kosinski</i> , 999 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Reese v. Hale</i> , 58 F.4th 1027 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	9, 10

*Roberson v. Bradshaw*,  
198 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 10

*Schaub v. VonWald*,  
638 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... 10

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
582 U.S. 120 (2017) ..... 12

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 3, 8
